

No. 17-961

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THEODORE H. FRANK AND MELISSA ANN HOLYOAK  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PALOMA GAOS, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Lori B. Andrews  
*Counsel of Record*  
Chicago-Kent College of Law  
565 W. Adams  
Chicago, IL 60661  
landrews@kentlaw.iit.edu  
312-906-5122

Alexandra M. Franco  
1545 W. Chase Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60626  
alexandra.franco1618  
@gmail.com  
312-835-4924

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CLASS ACTIONS AND <i>CY PRES</i> DISTRIBUTIONS ARE LONG-STANDING DOCTRINES FIRMLY ROOTED IN EQUITY AND WELL ESTABLISHED IN AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE.....	5
A. The History of Equitable Relief .....	5
B. Class Actions Have a Storied History and Are Based in Equity .....	10
C. The <i>Cy Pres</i> Doctrine, Established in Equity, Is Well Recognized and Historically Rooted	14
II. THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A <i>CY PRES</i> DISTRIBUTION PROVIDE AMPLE SAFEGUARDS TO ASSURE FAIRNESS AND JUSTICE ARE ACHIEVED .....	19
A. The Feasibility Requirement .....	21
B. The Requirement that the Award Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate .....	22

C. The Requirement that the Activities of <i>Cy Pres</i> Recipients are Designed to Benefit Class Members.....	27
III. PERVASIVE DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES AND THE POTENTIAL PROBLEMS THEY CREATE WARRANT A FLEXIBLE APPROACH AND THE CONTINUED EQUITABLE USE OF <i>CY PRES</i> IN CLASS ACTIONS.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	13
<i>Boyle v. Giral</i> , 820 A.2d 561 (D.C. 2003) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	13
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	32
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) ..	33
<i>Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	29
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	17, 28, 30
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	24
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	20, 21, 24, 25

<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Fauley v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236, 52 N.E.3d 427 (2d Dist. 2016).....	16
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	9
<i>Garrett v. Bamford</i> , 538 F.2d 63 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	10
<i>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	23, 24
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	32
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160864 (S. D. Ind. Nov. 9, 2012).....	16
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.</i> , 233 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Google Buzz Privacy Litigation</i> , No. C10-00672JW, 2011 WL 7460099 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2011) .....	30
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33

<i>In re Hawaiian Airlines</i> , 355 B.R. 225 (D. Haw. 2006) .....	34
<i>In re Joint Eastern &amp; Southern Dist. Asbestos Litigation</i> , 129 B.R. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	11
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2002) .....	21
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80834 .....	26
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Kraus v. PA Fit II, LLC</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 516 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	24
<i>Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. (In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions)</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. U.S.</i> , 136 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	14
<i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> , No. 66 Civ. 356, 1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12981 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1974) .....	16
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. Langer</i> , 168 F.2d 182 (8th Cir. 1948).....	10
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	passim

<i>Partl v. Volkswagen, AG (In re Volkswagen Clean Diesel Mktg., Sales Practices, &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 18562 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) .....	33
<i>Seymour v. Freer</i> , 75 U.S. 202 (1868) .....	31
<i>Simer v. Rios</i> , 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	28
<i>Six Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17, 18, 21, 28
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853).....	13
<i>The State of Cal. v. Levi Strauss &amp; Co.</i> , 715 P.2d 564 (1986).....	18
<i>Tincher v. Arnold</i> , 147 F. 665 (7th Cir. 1906) ..	passim
<i>Van Alstyne v. Elec. Scriptorium</i> , 560 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III</i> , 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	14
<i>Vollmer v. Selden</i> , 350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003). ....	25
<i>Williams v. First. Nat. Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910)...	24
<i>Zients v. LaMorte</i> , 459 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1972).....	10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 ..... 8

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2707(b)(1)..... 20

18 U.S.C.A. §2701-2713..... 29

**Rules**

Equity Rule 38 ..... 13

Equity Rule 48 ..... 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Borkowski & Paul Du Plessis, Textbook on Roman Law (Oxford University Press 2005) ..... 6

Bob Glaves and Meredith McBurney, *Cy Pres Awards, Legal Aid and Access to Justice: Key Issues in 2013 and Beyond*, 27 Mgmt. Info. Exch. J. 24 (2013)..... 16

Debra Lyn Bassett, *Just Go Away: Representation, Due Process, and Preclusion in Class Actions*, 2009 BYU L. Rev. 1079 (2009) ..... 5

Debra Lyn Bassett, *The Future of International Class Actions*, 18 Sw. J. Int'l L. 21 (2011)..... 13, 14

George Burton Adams, *The Origin of English Equity*, 16 Columbia L. Rev. 87 (1916). ..... 5



Georgene Vairo, <i>What Goes Around, Comes Around: From the Rector of Barkway to Knowles</i> , 32 Rev. Litig. 721 (2013) .....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647, 2d Sess. at 19 (1986) .....	29
J. H. Baker, <u>An Introduction to English Legal History</u> (London 1990) .....	8
James M. Fischer, <u>Understanding Remedies</u> (Matthew Bender & Company, 2014) .....	passim
Jennifer M. Bandy, <i>Interpretive Freedom: A Necessary Component of Article III Judging</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 651 (2011).....	8
Justinian, <u>The Digest of Roman Law: Theft, Rapine, Damage and Insult</u> (Penguin Books 1979) (translated by C. F. Kolbert) .....	6, 9
Lori Andrews, <u>I Know Who You Are and I Saw What You Did: Social Networks and the Death of Privacy</u> (2013).....	34
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208, 1212 (2004).....	29
<i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> , A.L.I. § 3.07 (2010).....	21, 28
Rhonda Wassermann, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (2014) .....	28

Richard O. Faulk, <i>Armageddon Through Aggregation? The Use and Abuse of Class Actions in International Dispute Resolution</i> , 10 Mich. St. U. Det. C. L.J. Int'l L. 205 (2001).....	10
Robert G. Bone, <i>Justifying Class Action Limits: Parsing the Debates over Ascertainability and Cy Pres</i> , 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 913 (2017) .....	22
Rubinstein William B. Rubenstein, 4 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 12:26 (5th ed. 2018).....	19, 31
S. Rep. No. 99–541, 2d Sess. at 3 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N., 3557.....	29
Shiel Cecily C. Shiel, <i>A New Generation of Class Action Cy Pres Remedies: Lessons from Washington State</i> , 90 Wash. L. Rev. 943 (2015).....	28, 35
Timothy S. Haskett, <i>The Medieval English Court of Chancery</i> , 14 Law & Hist. Rev. 245 (1996). .....	7, 8
